

Republic of the Philippines Province of Davao Oriental OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR



Capitol Hill, City of Mati
Contact Numbers: Phone +6387 388 3120 • Fax +6387 388 3109

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 31

series of 2019

RECONSTITUTION OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO ORIENTAL

WHEREAS; Republic Act No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) mandates that the Bids and Awards shall have a membership of at least five(5) but not more than seven(7);

WHEREAS; in observance with the stipulations as set forth in the Article V, Section II of the RA 9184, reconstitution of Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) is deemed necessary as BAC Membership's tenure is for fixed period of one year based on the same Act, Rules V, subsections 11.2.5, of which renewal is subject to the discretion of the undersigned;

NOW THEREFORE, by the powers vested in me by law, I, **NELSON L. DAYANGHIRANG**, Provincial Governor, do hereby ORDER/DIRECT the reconstitution of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of the Provincial Government of Davao Oriental, define its Composition, duties and functions.

Section 1: COMPOSITON: The Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) shall be composed of:

CHAIRMAN : MR. FREDDIE C. BENDULO

PPDC/PPDO

VICE-CHAIRMAN : ATTY. EDILBERTO M. MACAYRA

Provincial Legal Officer

MEMBERS : MR. JONATHAN E. TEMPLA

PGADH-Provincial Administrator's Office

MR. REYNALDO T. BICOY

PGDH-PHRMDO

MR. ARNULFO A. BONDOC

PGDH-PGSO

A Representative from the End-User

HEAD OF SECRETARIAT : ENGR. GISICA SAYMAN

PGADH – Provincial Eng'g Office



Republic of the Philippines Province of Davao Oriental OFFICE OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR



Capitol Hill, City of Mati Contact Numbers: Phone +6387 388 3120 • Fax +6387 388 3109

Section 2: DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:

- 1. Shall perform duties and responsibilities set forth under the said Act;
- 2. Shall meet anytime, when necessary;
- 3. Review all existing local procurement fees and develop fairly acceptable and more prudent fees schedule subject to the approval of the HOPE;
- 4. Utilization/disbursement of all proceeds shall be subject to the approval of the HOPE; and
- 5. Every member shall serve as Focal Person to certain/particular transaction (by cluster of transaction), whereby, the Head of Secretariat shall identify and designate a clustering scheme of transaction to the respective member.

Corollary to the foregoing, the BAC members and Secretariat shall be entitled to collect honoraria based on the existing guidelines as promulgated by the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) for this purpose.

This Executive Order (EO) repeals, amends, and/or modifies all previous issuances and orders inconsistent herewith accordingly, and shall take effect immediately.

Done this 10th of October, 2019 at Capitol Hill, City of Mati, Davao Oriental, Philippines.

NELSON L. DAYANHIRANG

Governor